former operations in San Francisco. As requested by the Port of San Francisco, we
have reviewed the projected performance of the Teatro ZinZanni dinner theatre,
and based on operating data provided to us reflecting the performance of the prior
TZK operation in San Francisco, the projections appear reasonable. Note that the
consultants are not expert in dinner theatre operations and a more in-depth review
by an expert in San Francisco restaurant operations may be warranted.

The ground rent calculation for the proposed subject property was expanded for the
entire term of the lease, including the extension term, in order to determine the total
rent amount that the Port of San Francisco would receive if the lease runs the full
term. The net income for the hotel and gross revenues for the theatre component
were inflated by 3.0% per year for the purpose of calculating ground rent. The
amounts are presented as follows.

September-2019 Review and Analysis of Consolidated Financial Proforma
 Proposed AC Hotel by Marriott – San Francisco, California 40

FIGURE 3-13 HVS FORECAST – GROUND RENT PAYMENTS TO THE PORT OF SAN FRANCISCO – INITIAL
TERM

2020 $1,000,000 $1,000,000

2021 1,000,000 1,000,000

2022 $26,810,373 $11,461,697 1,007,000 844,527 401,159 1,245,686 1,245,686

2023 29,810,431 11,820,273 1,007,000 939,029 413,710 1,352,738 1,352,738

2024 31,907,554 12,185,338 1,471,000 1,116,764 426,487 1,543,251 1,543,251

2025 34,063,522 12,567,531 1,515,130 1,192,223 439,864 1,632,087 1,632,087

2026 35,434,295 12,940,603 1,560,584 1,240,200 452,921 1,693,121 1,693,121

2027 36,497,264 13,310,916 1,623,000 1,642,377 465,882 2,108,259 2,108,259

2028 37,592,192 13,692,166 1,671,690 1,691,649 479,226 2,170,874 2,170,874

2029 38,720,288 14,084,686 1,721,841 1,742,413 492,964 2,235,377 2,235,377

2030 39,881,766 14,488,822 1,773,496 1,794,679 507,109 2,301,788 2,301,788

2031 41,077,849 14,904,928 1,826,701 1,848,503 521,672 2,370,176 2,370,176

2032 42,310,185 15,352,076 1,881,502 2,327,060 537,323 2,864,383 2,864,383

2033 43,579,490 15,812,638 1,937,947 2,396,872 553,442 2,950,314 2,950,314

2034 44,886,875 16,287,017 1,996,085 2,468,778 570,046 3,038,824 3,038,824

2035 46,233,481 16,775,628 2,055,968 2,542,841 587,147 3,129,988 3,129,988

2036 47,620,486 17,278,897 2,117,647 2,619,127 604,761 3,223,888 3,223,888

2037 49,049,100 17,797,264 2,181,176 2,697,701 622,904 3,320,605 3,320,605

2038 50,520,573 18,331,181 2,246,612 2,778,632 641,591 3,420,223 3,420,223

2039 52,036,190 18,881,117 2,314,010 2,861,990 660,839 3,522,830 3,522,830

2040 53,597,276 19,447,550 2,383,430 2,947,850 680,664 3,628,514 3,628,514

2041 55,205,194 20,030,977 2,454,933 3,036,286 701,084 3,737,370 3,737,370

2042 56,861,350 20,631,906 2,528,581 3,695,988 722,117 4,418,104 4,418,104

2043 58,567,191 21,250,863 2,604,439 3,806,867 743,780 4,550,648 4,550,648

2044 60,324,207 21,888,389 2,682,572 3,921,073 766,094 4,687,167 4,687,167

2045 62,133,933 22,545,041 2,763,049 4,038,706 789,076 4,827,782 4,827,782

2046 63,997,951 23,221,392 2,845,940 4,159,867 812,749 4,972,616 4,972,616

2047 65,917,889 23,918,034 2,931,319 4,284,663 837,131 5,121,794 5,121,794

2048 67,895,426 24,635,575 3,019,258 4,413,203 862,245 5,275,448 5,275,448

2049 69,932,289 25,374,642 3,109,836 4,545,599 888,112 5,433,711 5,433,711

2050 72,030,257 26,135,881 3,203,131 4,681,967 914,756 5,596,723 5,596,723

2051 74,191,165 26,919,958 3,299,225 4,822,426 942,199 5,764,624 5,764,624

2052 76,416,900 27,727,557 3,750,280 4,967,099 970,464 5,937,563 5,937,563

2053 78,709,407 28,559,383 3,862,789 5,116,111 999,578 6,115,690 6,115,690

2054 81,070,689 29,416,165 3,978,673 5,269,595 1,029,566 6,299,161 6,299,161

2055 83,502,810 30,298,650 4,098,033 5,427,683 1,060,453 6,488,135 6,488,135

2056 86,007,894 31,207,609 4,220,974 5,590,513 1,092,266 6,682,779 6,682,779

2057 88,588,131 32,143,838 4,347,603 5,758,229 1,125,034 6,883,263 6,883,263

2058 91,245,775 33,108,153 4,478,031 5,930,975 1,158,785 7,089,761 7,089,761

2059 93,983,148 34,101,397 4,612,372 6,108,905 1,193,549 7,302,454 7,302,454

2060 96,802,643 35,124,439 4,750,743 6,292,172 1,229,355 7,521,527 7,521,527

2061 99,706,722 36,178,172 4,893,265 6,480,937 1,266,236 7,747,173 7,747,173

2062 102,697,924 37,263,518 5,040,063 6,675,365 1,304,223 7,979,588 7,979,588

2063 105,778,861 38,381,423 5,191,265 6,875,626 1,343,350 8,218,976 8,218,976

2064 108,952,227 39,532,866 5,347,003 7,081,895 1,383,650 8,465,545 8,465,545

2065 112,220,794 40,718,852 5,507,413 7,294,352 1,425,160 8,719,511 8,719,511

2066 115,587,418 41,940,417 5,672,636 7,513,182 1,467,915 8,981,097 8,981,097

2067 119,055,040 43,198,630 5,842,815 7,738,578 1,511,952 9,250,530 9,250,530

2068 122,626,692 44,494,589 6,018,099 7,970,735 1,557,311 9,528,046 9,528,046

2069 126,305,492 45,829,426 6,198,642 8,209,857 1,604,030 9,813,887 9,813,887

2070 130,094,657 47,204,309 6,384,601 8,456,153 1,652,151 10,108,304 10,108,304

2071 133,997,497 48,620,438 6,576,139 8,709,837 1,701,715 10,411,553 10,411,553

Total - 50-Year Initial Term $263,683,455

Year

Gross Revenue

(Hotel)

Gross Revenue

(Teatro ZinZanni)

Minimum Base

Rent

Percentage Rent

(Hotel)

Total Percentage

Rent

Total Ground Rent

Payment to Port of SF

Construction Period

Percentage Rent

(TZ)

September-2019 Review and Analysis of Consolidated Financial Proforma
 Proposed AC Hotel by Marriott – San Francisco, California 41

FIGURE 3-14 HVS FORECAST – GROUND RENT PAYMENTS TO THE PORT OF SAN FRANCISCO –
EXTENSION TERM

2072 138,017,422 50,079,052 6,773,424 8,971,132 1,752,767 10,723,899 10,723,899

2073 142,157,944 51,581,423 6,976,626 9,240,266 1,805,350 11,045,616 11,045,616

2074 146,422,683 53,128,866 7,185,925 9,517,474 1,859,510 11,376,985 11,376,985

2075 150,815,363 54,722,732 7,401,503 9,802,999 1,915,296 11,718,294 11,718,294

2076 155,339,824 56,364,414 7,623,548 10,097,089 1,972,754 12,069,843 12,069,843

2077 160,000,019 58,055,346 7,852,254 10,400,001 2,031,937 12,431,938 12,431,938

2078 164,800,019 59,797,007 8,087,822 10,712,001 2,092,895 12,804,896 12,804,896

2079 169,744,020 61,590,917 8,330,457 11,033,361 2,155,682 13,189,043 13,189,043

2080 174,836,341 63,438,644 8,580,370 11,364,362 2,220,353 13,584,715 13,584,715

2081 180,081,431 65,341,804 8,837,781 11,705,293 2,286,963 13,992,256 13,992,256

2082 185,483,874 67,302,058 9,102,915 12,056,452 2,355,572 14,412,024 14,412,024

2083 191,048,390 69,321,119 9,376,002 12,418,145 2,426,239 14,844,385 14,844,385

2084 196,779,842 71,400,753 9,657,282 12,790,690 2,499,026 15,289,716 15,289,716

2085 202,683,237 73,542,776 9,947,001 13,174,410 2,573,997 15,748,408 15,748,408

2086 208,763,734 75,749,059 10,245,411 13,569,643 2,651,217 16,220,860 16,220,860

2087 215,026,646 78,021,531 10,552,773 13,976,732 2,730,754 16,707,486 16,707,486

Total - 16-Year Extension Term $216,160,364

Grand Total - 66-Year Full Lease Term $479,843,818

Year

Gross Revenue

(Hotel)

Gross Revenue

(Teatro ZinZanni)

Minimum Base

Rent

Percentage Rent

(Hotel)

Total Percentage

Rent

Total Ground Rent

Payment to Port of SF

Percentage Rent

(TZ)

This line item is comprised of four separate payments. These include the theatre’s
portion of ground rent (base rent and percentage rent) to the Port of San Francisco,
a warm shell passthrough as payment to the developer for the construction of the
theatre, and an operating expense passthrough to cover a portion of the theatre’s